

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-1422 (CJN)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	1
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. MUR 7516 and Related Proceedings.....	5
B. This Action Challenging the Withholding of MUR Records	7
C. Post-Suit Release of MUR 7516 Material and File Closure.....	8
D. The Commission’s First Motion to Dismiss	9
E. Post-Suit File Closure and Release of Other Administrative Matters	10
F. Post-Release Proceedings in This Case	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	19
A. A Case Is Moot When There Is No Longer a Live Controversy	19
B. Plaintiff Has Attained All of the Relief It Sought in This Litigation.....	20
1. Plaintiff’s Request for Documents Is Moot	21
2. Plaintiff’s Request for Declaratory Judgment Is Moot.....	24
C. Plaintiff Has No Reasonable Expectation That the Alleged Wrong Will Be Repeated.....	28

- 1. There Is No Evidence That Plaintiff Will Suffer the Harm It Alleges in the Future by Being Subject to Any FEC Enforcement Proceeding, Much Less One in the Specific Procedural Posture It Has Identified Here28
- 2. The Voluntary-Cessation Exception to Mootness Does Not Apply, and This Case Would Be Moot Even If the Exception Did Apply30
- CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961)	27
<i>Akinseye v. District of Columbia</i> , 339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	18
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20, 24-25, 28, 29-30
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. No. 11-1989, 2012 WL 3861255 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2012)	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Calderon v. Berryhill</i> , Civ. No. 17-494, 2019 WL 95565 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2019).....	18
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 21-406 (D.D.C.) (Feb. 16, 2021).....	6, 25
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Heritage Action</i> , Civ. No. 22-1248 (D.D.C.) (July 8, 2022)	6, 8, 23, 25
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	24
<i>Cato Inst. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 30
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , Civ. No 84-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984)	26
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>City of Orville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20, 28, 29

Clark v. United States, 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19-20

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 24

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) 26

Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008) 25

Deakins v. Monaghan, 484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... 34

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC, Civ. No. 95-0349,
1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996)..... 26

Doe v. Harris, 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 27, 28

Ex parte McCardle, 74 U.S. 506 (1868)..... 19

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985) 4

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 19, 30, 32, 34

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013) 19

Giffords v. FEC, Civ. No. 19-1192, 2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)..... 26

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 32, 33

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 19

In re Burrell, 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 29

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. TSA, 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19, 20

Jones v. Ashcroft, 321 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 17

Khadr v. United States, 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17, 20

Klayman v. Obama, 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20, 28, 29

Koppers Indus., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 902 F.2d 756 (9th Cir.1990)..... 29

Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 18

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 19, 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 20, 27, 34

Paging Sys., Inc. v. FCC, Civ. No. 10-1097,
2010 WL 5121962 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2010)..... 29

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 24, 30

Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n, 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 29

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 19

Telecomm. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 26

Statutes and Regulations

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... 5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) 5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 4, 31, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 4, 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4, 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 2.4..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.16..... 3, 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.20..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.21 2

Miscellaneous

FEC, Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) 4, 15

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage
in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 18

Nomination Hearing of Dana [sic] Lindenbaum to be a Commissioner on the Federal Election Commission, S. Hrg. 117-237 (Apr. 6, 2022) 10-11

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §§ 1384 & 1393 (3d ed. 2018)..... 18
